- 4. The Great Lakes Science Advisory Board shall provide advice on research to the Commission and to the Great Lakes Water Quality Board. The Great Lakes Science Advisory Board shall also provide advice on scientific matters referred to it by the Commission, or by the Great Lakes Water Quality Board, in consultation with the Commission. The Great Lakes Science Advisory Board shall consist of managers of Great Lakes research programs and recognized experts on Great Lakes water quality problems and related matters and include representatives from the Parties and State and Provincial Governments.
- 5. The Commission shall appoint the members of the Great Lakes Water Quality Board and the Great Lakes Science Advisory Board subject to consultation with the appropriate government or governments concerned.
- 6. The Parties instruct the Commission to prepare the detailed functions of the Boards for review and approval by the Parties.
- 7. The Parties agree that the Great Lakes Regional Office of the Commission shall:
  - (a) provide administrative support and technical assistance to the Great Lakes Water Quality Board and the Great Lakes Science Advisory Board and their sub-organizations, to assist the Boards in discharging effectively the responsibilities, duties and functions assigned to them;
  - (b) provide public notice and outreach for the activities, including public hearings, undertaken by the Commission and its Boards;
  - (c) provide any other assistance to the Commission, as required to fulfill the Commission's responsibilities under this Agreement; and
  - (d) be managed by a Director appointed by the Commission in consultation with the Parties and with the co-chairs of the Boards. The position of Director shall alternate between a Canadian citizen and a United States citizen. Consistent with the responsibilities assigned to the Commission, and under the supervision of the Commission, the Director shall be responsible for:
    - (i) managing the Great Lakes Regional Office and its staff in the carrying out of the functions described herein; and